

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III
Appeal No. 2015AP1965

RECEIVED
02-01-2016
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DARREN WADE CASTER,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING
CASTER'S MOTION, ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT
COURT FOR ST. CROIX COUNTY, HONORABLE
SCOTT R. NEEDHAM, PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Matthew L. Hartung
State Bar No. 1089951

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

Office of the District Attorney
St. Croix County
1101 Carmichael Road
Hudson, WI 54016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. CASTER’S UNSAFE DRIVING BEHAVIOR PROVIDED OFFICER DE LA CRUZ WITH REASONABLE SUSPICION THAT CASTER HAD COMMITTED AND WOULD CONTINUE TO COMMIT TRAFFIC OFFENSES, THUS DE LA CRUZ WAS AUTHORIZED TO FOLLOW AND STOP CASTER OUTSIDE OF NEW RICHMOND UNDER THE PURVIEW OF “FRESH PURSUIT”..... | 5 |
| a. First, Officer de la Cruz had reasonable suspicion to believe Caster committed or would commit traffic violations based upon Caster’s erratic driving behavior in New Richmond and near the city and county border | 5 |
| b. Second, because Officer de la Cruz had reasonable suspicion, he was authorized to continue in “fresh pursuit” of Caster given Caster’s inability to safely operate his vehicle and the threat Caster posed to the public. | 6 |

II. IF THIS COURT FINDS THAT OFFICER DE LA CRUZ WAS NOT ACTING IN “FRESH PURSUIT,” SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE IS NOT A PROPER REMEDY AS CASTER HAS NOT CLAIMED A CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION NOR A VIOLATION OF A STATUTE THAT REQUIRES SUPPRESSION9

CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM AND LENGTH.....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 809.12(13)12

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| <i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) | 5 |
| <i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) | 6 |
| <i>City of Brookfield v. Collar</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 839, 436 N.W.2d 911 (Ct. App. 1989) | 7 |
| <i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) | 6 |
| <i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Baudhuin</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 642, 416 N.W.2d 60 (1987) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Gaulrapp</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 600, 558 N.W.2d 696 (Ct. App. 1996) | 5, 6 |
| <i>State v. Haynes</i> , 2001 WI App 266, 248 Wis. 2d 724, 638 N.W.2d 82..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Keith</i> , 203 WI App 47, 260 Wis. 2d 592, 659 N.W.2d 403..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Kittlistad</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 245, 603 N.W.2d 732..... | 8 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>State v. Popke</i> , 2009 WI 37, 317 Wis. 2d 118, 765 N.W.2d 569..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Post</i> , 2007 WI 60, 301 Wis. 2d 1, 733 N.W.2d 634..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Swalek</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 332, 338 N.W.2d 120 (Ct. App. 1983) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Sykes</i> , 2005 WI 48, 279 Wis. 2d 742, 695 N.W.2d 277..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Waldner</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 51, 556 N.W.2d 681 (1996) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 2010 WI App 39, 323 Wis. 2d 460, 781 N.W.2d 495..... | 6 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) | 5 |
| <i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) | 6 |
| STATUTES: | |
| Wis. Stat § 175.40 | 3, 4, 7, 9 |
| Wis. Stat § 346.05 | 6 |
| Wis. Stat § 346.13 | 6 |
| Wis. Stat § 343.63 | 6 |

| | |
|--------------------------|---|
| Wis. Stat § 346.89 | 6 |
| Wis. Stat § 990.01 | 8 |
